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Alabama 2,561,627$           -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               1,086,678$    -$               1,474,948$    -$               
Alaska 3,180,454             ** 3,144,925        35,529           
Arizona 4,037,864             4,037,864      
Arkansas 2,836,643             ** 1,371,285        733,787         342,579         388,992         
California 7,043,582             7,043,582      
Delaware 715,072                430,022         285,049         
Dist. of Col. 1,253,166             174,702         1,078,464      
Florida 10,208,852           10,208,852    
Idaho 1,596,903             ** 562,855         401,409         298,378         334,261         
Indiana 10,339,955           ** 8,764,381        1,575,574      
Iowa 4,489,194             3,328,155      1,161,040      
Kentucky 3,083,832             3,083,832      
Maine 2,563,677             1,328,892      1,234,786      
Massachusetts 7,260,861             7,260,861      
Michigan 10,491,822           1,462,648      9,029,174      
Minnesota 13,399,244           ** 10,976,178      449,878         1,973,188      
Mississippi 2,585,628             1,575,199      1,010,430      
Missouri 10,852,587           ** 7,477,682        998,616         2,376,289      
Montana 2,276,700             ** 1,647,846        628,854         
Nebraska 2,901,429             ** 1,691,914        905,359         304,156         
New Hampshire 1,047,423             974,756         72,668           
New Jersey 12,040,026           7,334,941      4,705,084      
North Dakota 1,319,990             ** 776,736           296,420         246,834         
Ohio 28,115,197           18,420,769    9,694,429      
Oklahoma 3,030,247             1,723,654      1,306,593      
Oregon 2,236,268             2,236,268      
Pennsylvania 4,643,161             4,643,161      
Rhode Island 179,251                179,251         
South Carolina 3,791,245             645,125         1,814,839      1,331,282      
South Dakota 747,267                554,001         193,266         
Tennessee 9,576,190             ** 6,931,121        2,645,069      
Utah 3,517,021             1,944,114      894,695         678,212         
Vermont 1,839,010             1,198,242      89,328           551,439         
Virginia 7,914,259             ** 6,332,302        1,581,957      
Washington 762,743                762,743         
West Virginia 3,823,474             1,874,178      207,840         1,741,457      
Wisconsin 10,860,369           8,051,553      2,808,816      
Wyoming 877,767                395,425         290,066         192,276         

TOTAL 200,000,000$       49,114,371$    36,673,590$  6,286,901$    6,286,901$    10,478,169$  29,338,872$  22,004,154$  14,669,436$  14,669,436$  10,478,169$  

9/23/2004

Table 1

HIGH PERFORMANCE BONUS

AWARDS FOR PERFORMANCE YEAR 2003 BY CATEGORY AMOUNT

 *Only calendar year data are available.
**Bonus amounts to these States are limited to five percent of the State's family assistance grant for the year (see Section 403(a) of the Social Security Act).

State

FY 2003 PERFORMANCE
PERCENTAGE POINT INCREASE
OVER FY 2002 PERFORMANCE

          BONUS
          AMOUNTS
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Alabama 21 26 **** 8 **** 44 8 **** 1 43
Alaska 10 29 28 38 8 34 - 43 45 ****
Arizona 36 26 39 31 13 10 21 35 18 47
Arkansas 4 2 27 9 **** 32 5 5 22 48
California **** **** 29 48 3 **** **** 37 43 24
Colorado 31 41 35 46 28 30 13 8 31 40
Connecticut 34 13 44 43 11 43 33 11 39 41
Delaware 20 37 24 21 18 35 12 2 44 7
Dist. of Col. 39 44 38 6 1 20 9 45 42 11
Florida 33 33 11 44 **** 8 - 39 36 39

Georgia 16 50 **** 29 **** 21 26 **** 16 14
Guam **** **** **** **** **** **** **** **** **** ****
Hawaii 47 17 25 24 **** 12 26 34 41 42
Idaho 13 1 18 33 26 6 23 3 4 31
Illinois 42 22 26 **** **** 47 34 38 **** 19
Indiana 5 22 8 17 **** 17 18 22 24 3
Iowa 11 5 42 15 **** 31 17 32 26 5
Kansas 14 13 20 39 **** 37 - 14 40 23
Kentucky 22 45 37 3 **** 26 - 33 10 20
Louisiana 18 46 13 7 **** 28 36 10 12 33

Maine 27 21 17 1 22 18 35 46 2 13
Maryland 23 28 6 37 17 15 11 21 30 29
Massachusetts 50 49 10 41 21 19 31 36 5 30
Michigan 24 19 **** 11 6 41 2 **** 17 37
Minnesota 8 33 30 40 5 36 15 40 49 9
Mississippi 19 42 14 22 **** 2 7 28 37 15
Missouri 2 37 3 12 **** 49 - 12 7 21
Montana 1 39 41 13 20 7 - 15 27 45
Nebraska 9 4 31 23 16 14 30 42 28 1
Nevada 15 29 22 47 23 13 - 29 21 27

New Hampshire 35 7 45 45 9 11 19 16 33 44
New Jersey 25 33 **** 50 **** 4 3 **** 46 34
New Mexico 38 47 19 30 **** 40 - 30 11 ****
New York 48 47 12 36 **** **** **** 41 29 35.00
North Carolina 28 12 16 34 15 46 16 19 35 ****
North Dakota 6 13 40 14 25 3 14 31 6 16
Ohio 44 8 4 18 14 24 - 1 25 12
Oklahoma 37 43 5 20 **** 45 1 23 47 6
Oregon 49 17 33 4 27 42 - 6 8 26
Pennsylvania 30 29 1 27 19 16 25 24 38 32

Puerto Rico **** **** **** **** **** **** **** **** **** ****
Rhode Island 41 25 36 42 4 25 21 9 50 18
South Carolina 12 33 2 16 12 1 37 7 23 38
South Dakota 46 8 23 19 24 48 - 13 32 4
Tennessee 3 29 9 5 **** 5 28 44 15 28
Texas 17 40 43 32 29 39 32 17 14 24
Utah 40 3 46 49 **** 29 3 20 48 10
Vermont 29 10 21 10 2.00 23 6 18 13 46
Virgin Islands **** **** **** **** **** **** **** **** **** ****
Virginia 7 13 **** 35 **** 33 10 **** 20 21

Washington 32 11 32 26 10 38 - 25 34 36
West Virginia 45 20 15 2 7 27 19 26 3 17
Wisconsin 43 6 7 28 **** 22 23 27 9 8
Wyoming 26 22 34 25 **** 9 28 4 19 2

   **Data provided by the U.S. Census Bureau.  Only calendar year data are available.

 ****State not participating. 9/28/2004

     *Ranks for Success in the Workforce are re-rankings of the combined Job Retention and Earnings Gain submeasure ranks.  For FY 2002 changes 
in performance over FY 2001 performance, only the ranks of States with at least one positive submeasure percentage point change are combined and 
re-ranked.  (See 45 CFR, Part 270, Section 270.5(a)(4).)

  ***Data provided by the ACF Child Care Bureau.

Table 2

RANKS OF FY 2003 PERFORMANCE AND PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES
OVER FY 2002 PERFORMANCE, BY CATEGORY

Ranks of Percentage Point Change
over FY 2002 Performance

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2003

State

FY 2003 Performance Ranks



U.S. Average 33.63 59.43 32.55
Alabama 35.02 21 56.89 37 43.14 13 26
Alaska 37.80 10 62.64 15 30.07 37 29
Arizona 33.03 36 57.52 32 41.19 18 26
Arkansas 39.56 4 62.71 14 47.99 8 2
California **    ** **    ** **    ** **
Colorado 33.51 31 53.26 43 39.68 23 41
Connecticut 33.30 34 64.61 7 31.22 36 13
Delaware 35.16 20 58.88 28 37.38 27 37
Dist. of Col. 32.67 39 60.33 23 18.52 50 44
Florida 33.40 33 46.54 48 51.71 5 33

Georgia 35.69 16 52.19 46 19.75 48 50
Guam **    ** **    ** **    ** **
Hawaii 27.04 47 73.70 1 24.55 43 17
Idaho 37.29 13 62.12 18 78.62 1 1
Illinois 31.62 42 66.45 4 24.31 44 22
Indiana 39.47 5 67.21 2 22.96 46 22
Iowa 37.57 11 65.41 6 37.27 28 5
Kansas 37.22 14 60.30 24 41.18 19 13
Kentucky 35.01 22 52.30 45 36.64 29 45
Louisiana 35.30 18 38.29 50 38.26 25 46

Maine 34.21 27 65.54 5 26.25 42 21
Maryland 34.91 23 58.01 31 40.94 20 28
Massachusetts 24.40 50 45.55 49 35.47 30 49
Michigan 34.83 24 58.58 30 42.57 15 19
Minnesota 38.11 8 62.08 19 32.16 34 33
Mississippi 35.27 19 56.69 39 35.30 31 42
Missouri 39.98 2 63.37 10 24.19 45 37
Montana 41.40 1 56.30 40 42.05 17 39
Nebraska 37.87 9 62.94 12 40.71 21 4
Nevada 36.51 15 62.85 13 29.49 39 29

New Hampshire 33.29 35 59.78 26 43.90 11 7
New Jersey 34.57 25 58.99 27 37.69 26 33
New Mexico 32.72 38 56.72 38 29.82 38 47
New York 26.23 48 57.08 35 26.70 41 47
North Carolina 34.19 28 57.47 33 45.36 9 12
North Dakota 38.86 6 63.33 11 33.64 32 13
Ohio 30.88 44 61.52 22 42.47 16 8
Oklahoma 32.98 37 50.40 47 38.71 24 43
Oregon 25.28 49 54.30 41 54.37 3 17
Pennsylvania 33.81 30 53.83 42 44.37 10 29

Puerto Rico **    ** **    ** **    ** **
Rhode Island 32.20 41 63.43 9 26.81 40 25
South Carolina 37.55 12 61.80 20 32.31 33 33
South Dakota 30.45 46 56.90 36 64.93 2 8
Tennessee 39.79 3 66.82 3 18.59 49 29
Texas 35.40 17 62.40 16 22.02 47 40
Utah 32.60 40 61.80 21 49.98 6 3
Vermont 33.90 29 62.19 17 40.05 22 10
Virgin Islands **    ** **    ** **    ** **
Virginia 38.48 7 63.89 8 31.91 35 13

Washington 33.46 32 60.09 25 43.10 14 11
West Virginia 30.50 45 57.14 34 43.75 12 20
Wisconsin 31.48 43 58.72 29 49.77 7 6
Wyoming 34.22 26 52.69 44 51.84 4 22

**State not participating.

Rate

*Ranks on performance in the Job Retention and Earnings Gain submeasures are combined and then re-ranked.

Rank Rank*

9/17/2003

Rate

Table 3(a)
High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2003

State

Work-Related Measures
RATES AND RANKS OF FY 2003 PERFORMANCE, BY WORK-RELATED MEASURES

Rank
Job Retention Earnings Gain

Success in the
Workforce

Rank
Job Entry

Rate



U.S. Average 33.63 59.43 32.55 35.88 58.59 33.28
Alabama 35.02 56.89 43.14 37.75 56.68 39.08
Alaska 37.80 62.64 30.07 40.05 65.46 32.44
Arizona 33.03 57.52 41.19 33.05 54.55 42.39
Arkansas 39.56 62.71 47.99 41.78 61.65 44.46
California *     *     *     *     *     *     
Colorado 33.51 53.26 39.68 35.59 53.02 37.47
Connecticut 33.30 64.61 31.22 35.99 65.27 30.93
Delaware 35.16 58.88 37.38 37.44 59.62 31.09
Dist. of Col. 32.67 60.33 18.52 34.43 57.00 17.55
Florida 33.40 46.54 51.71 32.73 60.63 53.99

Georgia 35.69 52.19 19.75 37.49 35.06 35.28
Guam *     *     *     *     *     *     
Hawaii 27.04 73.70 24.55 27.46 74.74 22.40
Idaho 37.29 62.12 78.62 35.56 65.04 72.56
Illinois 31.62 66.45 24.31 34.83 68.50 22.27
Indiana 39.47 67.21 22.96 40.80 66.89 22.25
Iowa 37.57 65.41 37.27 39.67 64.19 37.12
Kansas 37.22 60.30 41.18 39.56 60.91 42.79
Kentucky 35.01 52.30 36.64 36.95 56.73 36.94
Louisiana 35.30 38.29 38.26 37.31 47.59 36.52

Maine 34.21 65.54 26.25 35.61 66.90 26.05
Maryland 34.91 58.01 40.94 35.95 57.70 38.42
Massachusetts 24.40 45.55 35.47 26.08 47.59 33.12
Michigan 34.83 58.58 42.57 37.45 39.61 36.56
Minnesota 38.11 62.08 32.16 40.41 58.21 32.71
Mississippi 35.27 56.69 35.30 32.96 51.92 34.38
Missouri 39.98 63.37 24.19 43.82 64.55 25.99
Montana 41.40 56.30 42.05 39.91 58.40 47.87
Nebraska 37.87 62.94 40.71 38.55 62.98 40.66
Nevada 36.51 62.85 29.49 36.98 63.04 34.96

New Hampshire 33.29 59.78 43.90 33.66 61.60 38.16
New Jersey 34.57 58.99 37.69 32.59 55.17 34.26
New Mexico 32.72 56.72 29.82 35.32 61.00 33.05
New York 26.23 57.08 26.70 *     *     *     
North Carolina 34.19 57.47 45.36 37.39 58.09 42.83
North Dakota 38.86 63.33 33.64 36.68 62.56 32.58
Ohio 30.88 61.52 42.47 32.75 61.60 44.08
Oklahoma 32.98 50.40 38.71 36.06 39.06 30.59
Oregon 25.28 54.30 54.37 27.94 56.32 58.99
Pennsylvania 33.81 53.83 44.37 35.07 54.31 43.49

Puerto Rico *     *     *     *     *     *     
Rhode Island 32.20 63.43 26.81 34.08 64.46 24.22
South Carolina 37.55 61.80 32.31 31.97 64.95 31.92
South Dakota 30.45 56.90 64.93 33.75 57.80 73.11
Tennessee 39.79 66.82 18.59 37.82 63.71 21.58
Texas 35.40 62.40 22.02 37.80 62.03 24.01
Utah 32.60 61.80 49.98 34.61 57.97 46.53
Vermont 33.90 62.19 40.05 35.72 62.19 32.65
Virgin Islands *     *     *     *     *     *     
Virginia 38.48 63.89 31.91 40.71 61.54 30.54

Washington 33.46 60.09 43.10 35.86 60.72 43.49
West Virginia 30.50 57.14 43.75 32.46 59.99 31.55
Wisconsin 31.48 58.72 49.77 33.30 57.58 51.05
Wyoming 34.22 52.69 51.84 34.05 45.94 67.03

Table 3(b)

Work-Related Measures
RATES OF FY 2003 and FY 2002 PERFORMANCE,  BY WORK-RELATED MEASURES (in percent)

Job Retention Earnings Gain
FY 2002 Performance Rates

Job Entry Job Retention Earnings Gain

*State not participating. 9/17/2003

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2003

Job EntryState
FY 2003 Performance Rates



U.S. Average (2.24) 0.85 (0.73) **
Alabama (2.73) 44 0.21 21 4.06 8 8
Alaska (2.25) 34 (2.82) 42 (2.37) 41 - 
Arizona (0.02) 10 2.97 11 (1.20) 34 21
Arkansas (2.21) 32 1.06 15 3.52 9 5
California **    **  **    **  **    ** **
Colorado (2.07) 30 0.24 20 2.21 16 13
Connecticut (2.70) 43 (0.67) 30 0.29 27 33
Delaware (2.28) 35 (0.74) 31 6.29 4 12
Dist. of Col. (1.76) 20 3.33 9 0.97 22 9
Florida 0.67 8 (14.09) 49 (2.28) 40 - 

Georgia (1.80) 21 17.13 2 (15.53) 49 26
Guam **    **  **    **  **    ** **
Hawaii (0.42) 12 (1.04) 34 2.15 17 26
Idaho 1.72 6 (2.92) 44 6.06 5 23
Illinois (3.21) 47 (2.05) 40 2.04 18 34
Indiana (1.34) 17 0.31 18 0.71 25 18
Iowa (2.10) 31 1.21 13 0.15 29 17
Kansas (2.33) 37 (0.62) 27 (1.61) 37 - 
Kentucky (1.94) 26 (4.43) 47 (0.30) 31 - 
Louisiana (2.01) 28 (9.30) 48 1.73 19 36

Maine (1.41) 18 (1.36) 36 0.19 28 35
Maryland (1.03) 15 0.31 19 2.52 14 11
Massachusetts (1.68) 19 (2.04) 39 2.35 15 31
Michigan (2.62) 41 18.98 1 6.02 6 2
Minnesota (2.31) 36 3.87 6 (0.55) 33 15
Mississippi 2.31 2 4.77 5 0.91 23 7
Missouri (3.84) 49 (1.18) 35 (1.80) 38 - 
Montana 1.49 7 (2.10) 41 (5.82) 46 - 
Nebraska (0.68) 14 (0.04) 23 0.05 30 30
Nevada (0.47) 13 (0.20) 25 (5.47) 45 - 

New Hampshire (0.37) 11 (1.83) 37 5.73 7 19
New Jersey 1.98 4 3.82 7 3.42 11 3
New Mexico (2.60) 40 (4.28) 46 (3.23) 43 - 
New York **    **  **    **  **    ** **
North Carolina (3.19) 46 (0.62) 28 2.53 13 16
North Dakota 2.18 3 0.77 16 1.06 21 14
Ohio (1.88) 24 (0.09) 24 (1.61) 36 - 
Oklahoma (3.08) 45 11.35 3 8.12 2 1
Oregon (2.66) 42 (2.02) 38 (4.62) 44 - 
Pennsylvania (1.25) 16 (0.49) 26 0.87 24 25

Puerto Rico **    **  **    **  **    ** **
Rhode Island (1.88) 25 (1.04) 33 2.59 12 21
South Carolina 5.58 1 (3.15) 45 0.39 26 37
South Dakota (3.30) 48 (0.90) 32 (8.18) 47 - 
Tennessee 1.97 5 3.12 10 (2.99) 42 28
Texas (2.40) 39 0.38 17 (2.00) 39 32
Utah (2.02) 29 3.82 8 3.44 10 3
Vermont (1.82) 23 0.01 22 7.40 3 6
Virgin Islands **    **  **    **  **    ** **
Virginia (2.22) 33 2.35 12 1.38 20 10

Washington (2.39) 38 (0.62) 29 (0.38) 32 - 
West Virginia (1.97) 27 (2.86) 43 12.20 1 19
Wisconsin (1.82) 22 1.14 14 (1.28) 35 23
Wyoming 0.17 9 6.75 4 (15.19) 48 28

Job Entry Job Retention Earnings Gain

9/17/2003

Change

**State not participating.

ChangeRank

*Ranks on percentage point change in performance for the Job Retention and Earnings Gain submeasures are combined.  Only ranks of 
States with at least one positive percentage point change on one submeasure are then re-ranked.  (See 45 CFR, Part 270, Section 
270.5(a)(4).)

Rank

Table 3(c)

Work-Related Measures
RATES AND RANKS OF FY 2003 PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES IN PERFORMANCE

OVER FY 2002 PERFORMANCE, BY WORK-RELATED MEASURES

RankState

Success in the
Workforce

Rank*Change

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2003



U.S. Average 78.18 79.40 (1.22)

Alabama **    **  **    **  **    **  
Alaska 76.67 28 80.62 19 (3.95) 43
Arizona 67.27 39 69.68 35 (2.41) 35
Arkansas 76.69 27 73.19 31 3.50 5
California 74.63 29 77.52 28 (2.89) 37
Colorado 70.18 35 67.95 38 2.23 8
Connecticut 61.44 44 59.45 46 1.99 11
Delaware 78.24 24 72.10 33 6.14 2
Dist. of Col. 67.35 38 71.65 34 (4.30) 45
Florida 86.12 11 89.32 6 (3.20) 39

Georgia **    **  **    **  **    **  
Guam **    **  **    **  **    **  
Hawaii 77.55 25 79.75 22 (2.20) 34
Idaho 82.54 18 77.07 30 5.47 3
Illinois 77.31 26 80.26 20 (2.95) 38
Indiana 87.31 8 86.46 12 0.85 22
Iowa 63.38 42 65.26 43 (1.88) 32
Kansas 80.34 20 78.74 23 1.60 14
Kentucky 67.53 37 69.66 36 (2.13) 33
Louisiana 85.01 13 82.97 15 2.04 10

Maine 83.48 17 94.38 2 (10.90) 46
Maryland 89.56 6 88.42 11 1.14 21
Massachusetts 86.36 10 89.22 7 (2.86) 36
Michigan **    **  77.81 26 **    **  
Minnesota 74.35 30 77.66 27 (3.31) 40
Mississippi 84.80 14 85.09 13 (0.29) 28
Missouri 92.05 3 90.31 5 1.74 12
Montana 64.06 41 62.48 44 1.58 15
Nebraska 74.21 31 77.96 24 (3.75) 42
Nevada 79.20 22 79.89 21 (0.69) 29

New Hampshire 59.78 45 58.33 47 1.45 16
New Jersey **    **  67.58 39 **    **  
New Mexico 81.21 19 82.55 18 (1.34) 30
New York 85.43 12 89.07 8 (3.64) 41
North Carolina 84.06 16 82.75 17 1.31 19
North Dakota 64.86 40 66.37 42 (1.51) 31
Ohio 90.60 4 82.94 16 7.66 1
Oklahoma 89.74 5 88.89 9 0.85 23
Oregon 71.90 33 69.59 37 2.31 6
Pennsylvania 95.35 1 94.94 1 0.41 24

Puerto Rico **    **  **    **  **    **  
Rhode Island 69.39 36 67.33 40 2.06 9
South Carolina 92.82 2 90.54 4 2.28 7
South Dakota 78.94 23 77.23 29 1.71 13
Tennessee 86.58 9 90.83 3 (4.25) 44
Texas 62.24 43 60.89 45 1.35 17
Utah 53.93 46 52.67 48 1.26 20
Vermont 79.25 21 77.91 25 1.34 18
Virgin Islands **    **  **    **  **    **  
Virginia **    **  **    **  **    **  

Washington 72.80 32 72.85 32 (0.05) 25
West Virginia 84.54 15 84.60 14 (0.06) 26
Wisconsin 88.65 7 88.72 10 (0.07) 27
Wyoming 71.25 34 66.72 41 4.53 4

Table 4

MEDICAID/SCHIP Enrollment Measure*
RATES AND RANKS OF FY 2003 AND FY 2002 PERFORMANCE AND FY 2003
PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES OVER FY 2002 PERFORMANCE (in percent)

**State not participating. 9/23/2004

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2003

 *Rate is the number of individuals who leave TANF assistance and are enrolled in the Medicaid/SCHIP program both at the time of 
leaving and in the fourth month after leaving, as a percent of all TANF individuals enrolled at the time of leaving.

FY 2003
Change RankRateState

FY 2002
Performance

Rank Rate Rank

Percentage Point Change
FY 2003 over FY 2002



U.S. Average 35.14 33.84 1.30
Alabama 48.78 8 32.25 32 16.53 1
Alaska 31.25 38 36.19 ** (4.94) 45
Arizona 35.86 31 31.97 34 3.89 18
Arkansas 47.19 9 45.03 7 2.16 22
California 23.24 48 27.43 44 (4.19) 43
Colorado 25.02 46 25.88 45 (0.86) 31
Connecticut 27.63 43 30.92 36 (3.29) 39
Delaware 38.92 21 43.67 8 (4.75) 44
Dist. of Col. 49.85 6 53.90 1 (4.05) 42
Florida 26.53 44 29.33 41 (2.80) 36

Georgia 36.40 29 31.71 35 4.69 16
Guam **    ** **    ** **    **  
Hawaii 38.41 24 42.29 11 (3.88) 41
Idaho 35.10 33 25.08 47 10.02 4
Illinois **    ** 34.40 28 **    **  
Indiana 40.17 17 38.14 23 2.03 24
Iowa 40.82 15 39.09 18 1.73 26
Kansas 30.70 39 34.25 29 (3.55) 40
Kentucky 55.13 3 47.80 3 7.33 10
Louisiana 48.91 7 42.54 10 6.37 12

Maine 62.02 1 49.99 2 12.03 2
Maryland 31.60 37 32.33 31 (0.73) 30
Massachusetts 29.00 41 19.36 49 9.64 5
Michigan 44.47 11 40.14 16 4.33 17
Minnesota 30.67 40 38.84 20 (8.17) 49
Mississippi 38.81 22 41.71 12 (2.90) 37
Missouri 44.12 12 35.72 27 8.40 7
Montana 41.93 13 41.57 13 0.36 27
Nebraska 38.51 23 38.66 22 (0.15) 28
Nevada 25.01 47 22.20 48 2.81 21

New Hampshire 26.17 45 28.16 43 (1.99) 33
New Jersey 20.33 50 25.28 46 (4.95) 46
New Mexico 36.37 30 29.76 39 6.61 11
New York 31.64 36 32.24 ** (0.60) 29
North Carolina 34.05 34 36.52 26 (2.47) 35
North Dakota 41.30 14 32.11 33 9.19 6
Ohio 39.69 18 37.88 24 1.81 25
Oklahoma 39.25 20 45.53 4 (6.28) 47
Oregon 50.83 4 43.10 9 7.73 8
Pennsylvania 37.48 27 40.38 15 (2.90) 38

Puerto Rico **    ** **    ** **    **  
Rhode Island 27.84 42 37.32 25 (9.48) 50
South Carolina 40.78 16 38.72 21 2.06 23
South Dakota 39.36 19 40.85 14 (1.49) 32
Tennessee 50.41 5 45.29 5 5.12 15
Texas 35.76 32 30.21 38 5.55 14
Utah 22.12 49 28.77 42 (6.65) 48
Vermont 45.34 10 39.00 19 6.34 13
Virgin Islands **    ** **    ** **    **  
Virginia 33.43 35 30.57 37 2.86 20

Washington 37.50 26 39.80 17 (2.30) 34
West Virginia 56.19 2 45.29 6 10.90 3
Wisconsin 37.37 28 29.68 40 7.69 9
Wyoming 37.91 25 34.24 30 3.67 19

Percentage Point Change
CY 2003 over CY 2002

**State not participating. 9/23/2004

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2003

 *Data provided by the U.S. Census Bureau.  Only calendar year data are available.  Rate is the number of low-income working 
households with children under 18 (i.e., in households with income less than 130% of poverty and earnings equal to at least half-time 
full-year Federal minimum wage) receiving food stamps as a percentage of the number of households (as defined here) in the State.

CY 2003
Change RankRateState

CY 2002
Performance

Rank Rate Rank

Table 5

Food Stamp Measure*
RATES AND RANKS OF CY 2003 AND CY 2002 PERFORMANCE AND

PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES OF CY 2003 OVER CY 2002 PERFORMANCE (in percent)



U.S. Average 14.31 3.55 5.19 6.32 6.96 64.03 83.11
Alabama **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Alaska 13.17 14 1.71 10 2.33 5 3.09 5 4.99 9 63.91 14 112.40 1
Arizona 13.27 13 3.05 16 4.32 12 5.34 13 6.00 11 65.69 13 78.10 21
Arkansas **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
California 8.22 28 0.14 3 0.00 1 0.07 1 1.25 2 77.40 7 95.50 3
Colorado 9.78 24 7.38 26 8.34 25 8.69 24 9.16 23 46.08 27 65.20 25
Connecticut 11.39 18 2.34 14 3.92 11 4.88 10 6.04 12 89.40 1 88.30 10
Delaware 25.23 1 3.47 19 7.31 22 9.69 25 10.61 25 61.66 16 57.90 29
Dist. of Col. 24.94 2 3.30 18 3.35 9 4.68 8 4.06 5 81.67 6 77.90 22
Florida **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **

Georgia **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Guam **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Hawaii **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Idaho 15.66 10 7.08 24 9.79 28 13.76 29 13.47 29 53.00 21 89.70 8
Illinois **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Indiana **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Iowa **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Kansas **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Kentucky **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Louisiana **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **

Maine 10.16 22 5.26 22 7.85 23 7.79 21 7.80 18 87.27 3 102.00 2
Maryland 9.19 25 2.05 11 4.62 14 6.01 14 6.67 14 32.05 29 94.40 6
Massachusetts 12.16 17 1.59 9 6.21 21 7.75 20 9.01 22 53.18 20 85.80 16
Michigan 23.29 4 2.79 15 2.74 8 2.96 4 3.57 4 51.57 26 86.70 14
Minnesota 13.34 12 1.18 8 2.53 7 3.35 6 4.11 6 73.58 10 82.80 17
Mississippi **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Missouri **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Montana 8.68 27 2.29 13 5.44 16 6.75 17 7.47 16 54.02 18 92.40 7
Nebraska 12.25 15 1.01 7 5.95 20 6.72 16 7.95 19 52.04 25 78.60 19
Nevada 4.34 29 0.83 4 4.58 13 8.49 23 10.05 24 86.57 4 62.50 27

New Hampshire 10.10 23 0.11 2 0.08 2 0.10 2 0.12 1 53.50 19 60.80 28
New Jersey **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
New Mexico **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
New York **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
North Carolina 18.93 7 8.80 27 7.89 24 7.71 19 7.97 20 83.54 5 94.80 5
North Dakota 13.35 11 11.76 29 11.34 29 11.15 27 11.51 27 75.58 8 86.40 15
Ohio 17.48 9 3.89 21 5.61 18 6.38 15 6.62 13 62.22 15 88.70 9
Oklahoma **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Oregon 11.06 19 7.11 25 9.67 26 11.92 28 12.41 28 65.77 12 94.80 4
Pennsylvania 12.24 16 3.62 20 5.74 19 6.80 18 7.48 17 58.70 17 87.20 12

Puerto Rico **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Rhode Island 22.82 5 0.84 5 2.45 6 3.87 7 5.20 10 52.60 22 86.80 13
South Carolina 10.35 21 2.23 12 2.09 3 1.91 3 1.87 3 52.27 23 88.10 11
South Dakota 10.93 20 0.86 6 5.58 17 8.36 22 11.16 26 38.20 28 75.30 23
Tennessee **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Texas 9.05 26 9.11 28 9.78 27 9.84 26 8.54 21 52.04 24 63.80 26
Utah **    ** **  ** **  **  **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Vermont 18.86 8 0.08 1 2.23 4 4.81 9 7.21 15 73.79 9 78.20 20
Virgin Islands **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Virginia **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **

Washington 23.69 3 5.80 23 3.68 10 5.26 12 4.52 7 70.76 11 74.80 24
West Virginia 20.93 6 3.27 17 5.04 15 5.06 11 4.93 8 88.84 2 80.40 18
Wisconsin **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **
Wyoming **    ** **  ** **  ** **   ** **   ** **   ** **   **

**State not participating and/or failed to submit the required ACF-900. 9/23/2004

Table 6(a)
High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2003

Child Care Subsidy Measure*
RATES AND RANKS OF FY 2003 PERFORMANCE ON THE ACCESSIBILITY, AFFORDABILITY,

AND QUALITY COMPONENTS OF THE CHILD CARE SUBSIDY MEASURE

 *Data provided by the ACF Child Care Bureau.

RankRateState Rank Rate Rank

ACCESSIBILITY

Number of Children 
Served by the State Who 
Meet Maximum Federal 
Eligibility Requirements

Number of Children 
Eligible Under the State 

Income Limits Compared 
to the Federal Eligibility 

Limits

AFFORDABILITY

Below
Poverty Line

100% to 125%
of Poverty

125% to 150%
of Poverty

150% to 175%
of Poverty

Co-Payment Compared to Income by Income Range

Rate Rank Rate RateRank Rate Rank Rate Rank

Actual Rates Paid for 
Children Receiving 

Subsidies Compared to 
Market Rate Survey

QUALITY



Alabama ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Alaska 14 5 1 70 15 2 201 8
Arizona 13 13 21 65 39 42 302 13
Arkansas ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
California 28 1 3 140 3 6 188 3
Colorado 24 27 25 120 81 50 545 28
Connecticut 18 8 10 90 24 20 254 11
Delaware 1 24 29 5 72 58 384 18
Dist. of Col. 2 7 22 10 21 44 192 1
Florida ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 

Georgia ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Guam ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Hawaii ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Idaho 10 29 8 50 87 16 459 26
Illinois ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Indiana ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Iowa ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Kansas ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Kentucky ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Louisiana ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 

Maine 22 18 2 110 54 4 375 22
Maryland 25 16 6 125 48 12 383 17
Massachusetts 17 21 16 85 63 32 393 21
Michigan 4 11 14 20 33 28 219 6
Minnesota 12 3 17 60 9 34 205 5
Mississippi ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Missouri ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Montana 27 15 7 135 45 14 389 20
Nebraska 15 19 19 75 57 38 374 16
Nevada 29 14 27 145 42 54 403 23

New Hampshire 23 2 28 115 6 56 249 9
New Jersey ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
New Mexico ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
New York ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
North Carolina 7 22 5 35 66 10 330 15
North Dakota 11 26 15 55 78 30 445 25
Ohio 9 17 9 45 51 18 309 14
Oklahoma ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Oregon 19 25 4 95 75 8 460 27
Pennsylvania 16 20 12 80 60 24 377 19

Puerto Rico ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Rhode Island 5 9 13 25 27 26 201 4
South Carolina 21 6 11 105 18 22 259 12
South Dakota 20 23 23 100 69 46 443 24
Tennessee ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Texas 26 28 26 130 84 52 560 29
Utah ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Vermont 8 4 20 40 12 40 194 2
Virgin Islands ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Virginia ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 

Washington 3 12 24 15 36 48 252 10
West Virginia 6 10 18 30 30 36 225 7
Wisconsin ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 
Wyoming ** ** ** ** ** ** **  ** 

AccessibilityState

Table 6(b)

Accessibility Quality

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2003

Child Care Subsidy Measure*

FY 2003 COMPONENTS AND COMPOSITE WEIGHTED RANKINGS

Affordability Affordability

Unweighted Rank Weighted Rank*

9/23/2004

Weighted Composite
Score Ranking

**State not participating and/or failed to submit the required ACF-900.

 *The weight of the rank of the accessibility component is 5.  The weight of the combined ranks of the five submeasures of the affordability component is 3.  The weight 
of the quality component is 2.  (See Table 6(a).)

Quality



U.S. Average 69.29 69.75 (0.46)
Alabama 64.18 43 66.44 37 (2.26) 43
Alaska **    ** **    ** **    ** 
Arizona 64.90 42 69.02 32 (4.12) 47
Arkansas 67.17 38 71.60 20 (4.43) 48
California 70.51 27 70.77 22 (0.26) 24
Colorado 73.08 11 74.71 10 (1.63) 40
Connecticut 71.72 19 73.42 15 (1.70) 41
Delaware 67.47 35 65.44 39 2.03 7
Dist. of Col. 38.01 48 36.87 45 1.14 11
Florida 63.85 44 65.38 40 (1.53) 39

Georgia 66.90 40 66.16 38 0.74 14
Guam **    ** **    ** **    ** 
Hawaii 71.78 18 73.96 13 (2.18) 42
Idaho 79.29 3 80.25 2 (0.96) 31
Illinois 70.55 26 70.63 ** (0.08) 19
Indiana 71.80 17 69.17 ** 2.63 3
Iowa 76.09 7 73.90 14 2.19 5
Kansas 73.89 10 74.14 11 (0.25) 23
Kentucky 70.36 29 70.55 28 (0.19) 20
Louisiana 57.63 47 58.65 43 (1.02) 33

Maine 71.37 22 70.57 26 0.80 13
Maryland 67.31 37 68.16 33 (0.85) 29
Massachusetts 71.57 20 72.48 16 (0.91) 30
Michigan 69.32 31 70.73 23 (1.41) 37
Minnesota 77.11 5 75.83 5 1.28 9
Mississippi 57.75 46 57.07 44 0.68 15
Missouri 70.44 28 70.66 25 (0.22) 21
Montana 72.15 14 75.40 6 (3.25) 45
Nebraska 79.40 2 75.06 8 4.34 1
Nevada 68.77 33 69.33 30 (0.56) 27

New Hampshire 73.90 9 76.38 4 (2.48) 44
New Jersey 73.03 12 74.13 12 (1.10) 34
New Mexico **    ** 61.61 42 **    ** 
New York 65.08 41 66.36 ** (1.28) 35
North Carolina **    ** **    ** **    ** 
North Dakota 76.63 6 76.52 3 0.11 16
Ohio 68.37 34 67.40 36 0.97 12
Oklahoma 71.29 23 69.17 31 2.12 6
Oregon 71.87 16 72.29 17 (0.42) 26
Pennsylvania 69.18 32 70.15 29 (0.97) 32

Puerto Rico **    ** **    ** **    ** 
Rhode Island 67.47 35 67.51 35 (0.04) 18
South Carolina 62.64 45 64.10 41 (1.46) 38
South Dakota 77.22 4 74.87 9 2.35 4
Tennessee 67.17 38 68.00 34 (0.83) 28
Texas 71.51 21 71.77 19 (0.26) 24
Utah 83.39 1 82.23 1 1.16 10
Vermont 71.05 24 75.12 7 (4.07) 46
Virgin Islands **    ** **    ** **    ** 
Virginia 71.90 15 72.12 18 (0.22) 21

Washington 70.21 30 71.52 21 (1.31) 36
West Virginia 70.64 25 70.56 27 0.08 17
Wisconsin 72.59 13 70.69 24 1.90 8
Wyoming 74.51 8 71.10 ** 3.41 2

RankRateState
CY 2002

Performance

Rank Rate Rank

Percentage Point Change
CY 2003 over CY 2002

Table 7

Family Formation and Stability Measure*
RATES AND RANKS OF CY 2003 AND CY 2002 PERFORMANCE RATES AND

PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES OF CY 2003 PERFORMANCE OVER CY 2002 (in percent)

**State not participating. 9/23/2004

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2003

  *Data provided by the U.S. Census Bureau.  Only calendar year data are available.  Rate is the number of children under 18 residing 
in married family couple groups as a percent of all children under 18 years in households.

CY 2003
Change


